Report on Responses to the Consultation on Childcare Registration: Fees Proposal.

1.
Background

1.1
Part XA of the Children Act 1989, which was introduced by the Care Standards Act 2000, transferred the responsibility for childcare registration from local authorities to Ofsted. It allowed Ofsted to collect registration fees from day care providers and childminders instead of the previous local authority arrangements.

1.2
The fee levels, however, have never been set to recover the full costs of the service provided by the regulator. Registration fees for childminders (£14 on application for registration and £11 annually thereafter) are currently among the lowest of any such fees for children’s services. Fees for day care providers (£121 and £94 for application and annual fees respectively), reflect that they are generally larger scale businesses, but still only represent a fraction of the costs of registration by Ofsted. There has been no increase in the registration fee levels since 2001 and overall the fee collected by Ofsted amounts to only 3.5% of the costs. 
1.3
To test the principles underlying a fairer system of subsidies, questions were included in a 2005 consultation on childcare legislation about the factors which should be considered in determining the balance between costs and subsidies, and how subsidies should be administered. Although a significant proportion of respondents to this consultation argued in favour of a full subsidy, or a subsidy that was equally distributed, the majority acknowledged that it would be fairer to have arrangements that took into account the size of the organisation and whether it was located in an area of deprivation. In particular it was felt that the needs of childminders required recognition.  
1.4
On the question of administering subsidies many respondents argued that this should be done by removing them altogether. However, a majority appreciated that local authorities were well placed to have a greater role in administering subsidies to ensure that local needs, and childcare demand and supply, could be taken into account. 
2.
Purpose of the consultation on childcare registration fees

2.1
To seek views on proposals to increase the level of registration fees payable in England to Ofsted by day care providers and childminders from October 2006. This would enable a move towards achieving a fairer balance between the fees providers can afford to pay and subsidies from the taxpayer.

2.2
To seek views on the longer term proposition that more of the subsidy should be administered at a local level, using existing local authority support mechanisms. This would make it possible to target better support on those childcare providers most in need of help, and would be subject to further consultation.

3.
The consultation process

3.1
The Department for Education and Skills published a consultation document in March 2006 inviting comments on proposals for new regulations for the payment of registration fees in England to be paid to Ofsted by day care providers and childminders. Electronic copies were available on the DfES website at www.dfes.gov.uk/consultations and paper copies on request.
3.2
The consultation period closed on 30th May 2006.

3.3
We are extremely grateful to all those who took the time and trouble to respond to the proposals in the consultation document. We received 78 responses. Around 42% of the responses (33) were from childminders, 15 of the responses from local authorities, 12 from private childcare providers, 8 from voluntary / community providers and 5 from national organisations. Parents and schools accounted for around 4% of the total.
3.4
Section 4 of this report summarises the main points from the responses.

4.
Responses

Question 1. Do you agree that the fees and subsidy arrangements should be changed to achieve a fairer balance between fees providers can afford to pay and subsidies from the taxpayer? 

4.1
There were 78 responses to this question.

44 (57%) agreed.       19 (24%) disagreed.       15 (19%) were not sure.

4.2
It is clear that a number of respondents were commenting generally on the general principles behind achieving a fairer balance between fees providers can afford to pay and subsidies from the taxpayer, and not specifically about the recommended increase. For example one respondent talked of publishing an agreed and measured increase over a five year period while some felt that there should be more demarcation between large and small providers. Others felt that fee levels and subsidies could be based on location, e.g. disadvantaged area or the number of childcare places. 
4.3
Concerns were expressed about the ability of smaller providers, especially childminders, to absorb any increase, particularly if they had vacancies or were located in disadvantaged areas. These increases were likely to be passed on to parents. 
4.4
We will be proceeding with an increase to childcare registration fees from October 2006 in accordance with our recommended option in the Regulatory Impact Assessment that formed part of the consultation documents. We will feed in the other helpful comments to our longer term review of childcare fees.
Question 2.  Do you agree that the Regulatory Impact Assessment contains sufficient information to accurately inform you about the options considered and proposed changes?

4.5
There were 76 responses to this question.

46 (61%) agreed.       13 (17%) disagreed.       17 (22%) were not sure.

4.6
There were few comments in response to this question and they were mostly requesting more information about the level of support, how it would be targeted and how fees would be decided if different rates for different sized businesses were used. Several respondents pointed out that the increase in charges made by nurseries was largely due to increases in the minimum wage.
4.7
These comments were helpful and will assist us in developing our longer term proposals.
Question 3.  In the future, do you agree that we should consider putting in place arrangements for administering these subsidies at a more local level, using existing local authority support mechanisms, where it will be possible to target those childcare providers most in need of help?

4.8
There were 77 responses to this question.

49 (64%) agreed.       17 (22%) disagreed.       11 (14%) were not sure.

4.9
There were very few written comments in response to this question and these centred on how subsidies would be administered to avoid a “post code lottery” and whether existing local authority systems could deliver this service. The cost of setting up additional systems was also mentioned. The benefits of local authorities knowledge of their local provision was seen as an asset while one respondent felt that more assistance could be given by decreasing business rates for childcare providers.
4.9 (1)  All of these comments were very helpful and will help us to develop more specific proposals for changing fees and subsidies in the longer term. We plan to consult on these in the autumn of this year.
 5.
Next Steps

5.1
Regulations are being prepared in respect of the fee increases we plan to introduce in October 2006. We will be publicising these changes. 

5.2
We will continue to develop proposals as part of the longer term review of fees and subsidies, taking into account the many helpful views expressed in response to this consultation. 
